noted that said indicators do not entirely capture the risk factor consisting of the decreased liquidity on the market that characterised
the last year, which explains a large portion of the capital losses that affected the portfolio consisting of ABSs/CDOs and structured
credit securities.
Consequently the indicators shown below could underestimate the risks during periods such as the present in which there is an on-
going credit crunch, resulting in an intense liquidity crisis.

The sensitivity to a change of +100 basis points in the interest-rate curve is equal to Euro-1.9 million, whereas the potential variation in the
portfolio’s value due an expansion of 25 basis points in credit spreads comes to approximately Euro-6.9 million. Compared to 31 December
2007, the reduction in the credit spread sensitivity (equal to –11.1 due to an expansion of 25 bps) is due both to the aforementioned portfolio
reduction of Euro 230 million and to the effect of the credit protection purchase for a notional value of Euro 150 million.

BPM Ireland – Sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in interest rates (in millions of Euro)

Rate changes Interest Rate Sensitivity  (securities+swap hedging)

At year’s end Average Min Max

+100 bps –1.9 –2.2 –2.5 –1.9

–100 bps 1.9 2.2 2.5 1.9

192 P a r t  E  –  D a t a  o n  r i s k s  a n d  h e d g i n g  p o l i c i e s

BPM Ireland – Sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in credit spreads (in millions of Euro)

Increase in
credit spreads

Credit Spread Sensitivity   (including credit protection purchase)

At year’s end Average Min Max

+25 bps –6.9 –9.5 –11.2 –6.9

–25 bps 7 9.5 7 11.3

BPM Ireland – Effects of a change of +/- 100 basis points in the interest rate curve on: (in millions of Euro)

Rate changes Net interest and other
banking income

Equity Profit (loss) for the year

+100 bps –0.9 –0.9 Same effects as the one on the interest income, net of
the tax effect

–100 bps 0.9 0.9

2.3. Banca Akros

The following table shows the average, maximum, minimum, and last VaR figures in the first half of 2008, compared to the
corresponding figures for the same period of 2007.

99% - 1 DAy INTEREST-RATE RISK

2008 2007

Average VaR EUR (000) 368 324

Max VaR EUR (000) 772 606

Min VaR EUR (000) 132 146

Last VaR EUR (000) 565 261

Nr. Exception 7 0

The following chart shows the frequency distribution of daily VaR figures, for the first half of 2008.

In the same period, retrospective tests showed seven events in which the VaR of the fixed-income portfolio was exceeded: Four of them
were due to the rapid widening of the credit spreads that took place in March ( as previously mentioned, this risk component is not
captured by the VaR, but is included in the prices of the bonds and thus not separable, in general, from the generic risk component that is
accounted for in the retrospective tests). In three cases it was, on the contrary, imputable to a major change in the risk factor to an extent